APPENDIX 1
2021 VIBRACORE LOGS



DARE COUNTY 2021 VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Boring Designation DCVC-21-01

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION

INSTALLATION

SHEET 1
OF 1 SHEETS

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 04

1. PROJECT ‘ 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation s 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
Dare County, NC U North Carolina State Plane | NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES (ft) 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [_] AUTO HAMMER
DCVC-21-01 i X=3,020,707 Y =851,201 [C] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
1 12. TOTAL SAMPLES 1 1
1 1 2 1 O
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
Athena Technologies
y y 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
] VERTICAL | VERTICAL 1 ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INCLINED | | 15. DATE BORING | 06-16-21 07:14 | 06-16-21
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -60.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 4.6 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 5.0 Ft. Frank Marshall
2 >
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(ft) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on ed Rléc. é‘Et REMARKS
-60.0| 0.0 = @ 0
SAND, fine to medium grained, trace shell Sample #1, Depth = Q.9‘ .
B fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, 1 Mean (mm): 0.26, Phi Sorting: 0.67 i
(0.25"x0.5") pebble @ 1.3', 0.2' layer of Fines (230): 0.73% (SP)
B medium grained sand @ 1.9' with trace -
silt/shell hash/shell fragments, layering of .
- dark heavy minerals @ 1.1'to 1.3'and 3.1' to Sample #2,.Depth =3.3" . -
3.4', (0.5"x1.0") shell fragment @ 3.6', olive 2 Mean (mm): 0.25, Phi Sorting: 0.51
B gray (5Y-5/2), (SP). Fines (230): 0.82% (SP) B
-64.6 4.6
-650 50 No Recovery. 5
i End of Boring R
= 10
= —15
= 20
25



DARE COUNTY 2021 VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Boring Designation DCVC-21-02

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION

INSTALLATION

SHEET 1
OF 1 SHEETS

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 04

1. PROJECT ‘ 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation s 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
Dare County, NC U North Carolina State Plane | NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES (ft) 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [_] AUTO HAMMER
DCVC-21-02 i X=3,019,453 Y =849,384 ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
1 12. TOTAL SAMPLES 1 1
1 1 1 1 O
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
Athena Technologies
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
] VERTICAL | VERTICAL 1 ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INCLINED | | 15. DATE BORING | 06-16-21 07:45 | 06-16-21
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -52.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 4.3 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 5.0 Ft. Frank Marshall
2 s
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(ft) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on ed Rléc. é‘Et REMARKS
-52.0] 0.0 - @
- 0
SAND, medium grained, trace shell -
= fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, 0.9' Sample #1,.Depth - 2.'7 . B
: ' 1 Mean (mm): 0.32, Phi Sorting: 0.58
pocket of dark heavy minerals @ 1.6 Fines (230): 0.98% (SP)

B (interbedded), light olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SP). IR B
-56.3 4.3 -
-57.0 50 No Recovery. -

B End of Boring 5

- —10

- —15

— —20

25



DARE COUNTY 2021 VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Boring Designation DCVC-21-03

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION

INSTALLATION

SHEET 1
OF 1 SHEETS

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 04

1. PROJECT ‘ 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation T, 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
Dare County, NC i, North Carolina State Plane | NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES (ft) 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [_] AUTO HAMMER
DCVC-21-03 i X=3,020,238 Y =846,347 [C] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
1 12. TOTAL SAMPLES 1 1
1 1 2 1 O
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
Athena Technologies
y y 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
] VERTICAL | VERTICAL 1 ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INcLINED | | 15. DATE BORING | 06-16-21 08:10 | 06-16-21
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -54.4 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 4.7 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 5.0 Ft. Frank Marshall
2 T
8 CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
EI(-E)V I)E(E't-)”l § Depths and elevations based on ed Rléc. é‘Et REMARKS
54.4| 0.0 - Qe 0
' fragmente, bt sholl nash. trace sit Sample #1, Deptn = 0.5
B c = 1S - ’ J 1 Mean (mm): 0.41, Phi Sorting: 0.65 5
-56.1 17 (0.5"x1.0") shell @(28.3)), light gray (5Y-7/2), Fines (230): 0.89% (SP)
i SAND, fine to medium grained, trace shell [
| fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, 0.2" Sample #2, Depth = 4.0' i
pocket of coarser material @ 2.5/, 2 Mean (mm): 0.32, Phi Sorting: 0.55
| (0.75"x1.0") shell @ 2.7', (0.5"x0.75") shell @ Fines (230): 0.92% (SP) i
-50.1 47 3.5', light olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SP).
=094+~ 50 No Recovery. 5
i End of Boring i
| —10
| —15
| —20
25



DARE COUNTY 2021 VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Boring Designation DCVC-21-04

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 04

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT ‘ 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation s 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
Dare County, NC e North Carolina State Plane | NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES (ft) 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [_] AUTO HAMMER
DCVC-21-04 1 X=3,018286 Y =845288 [CJ MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
1 12. TOTAL SAMPLES 1 3 1 1
1 1 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
Athena Technologies 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING -
] VERTICAL | VERTICAL 1 15. DATE BORING ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
] INCLINED l l ) | 06-16-21 08:34 | 06-16-21
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -55.5 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 6.4 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 7.0 Ft. Frank Marshall
2 g
. CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
EI(-E)V I)E(E't-)”l § Depths and elevations based on ed Rléc. é‘Et REMARKS
-55.5] 0.0 - @0 0
e SAND, medium grained, trace shell ,
L°.°] fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, 0.2" Sample #1, Depth =1.5'
i  >.°] pocket of shell hash @ 0.8" with lighter color, 1 Mean (mm): 0.56, Phi Sorting: 1.02 i
57.6 21 b°.°] (0.5"0.75") shell fragment @ 0.5', light gray Fines (230): 0.96% (SW)
= : +—5 (5Y-7/2), (SW). Ya Sample #2, Depth =2.5' i
585 30 [<°] SAND, medium grained, trace shell 2 Mean (mm): 0.68, Phi Sorting: 1.08
= fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, Fines (230): 0.57% (SW) i
(0.5"x1.25") shell @ 2.2', (1.25"x1.75") shell
i @ 2.4', multiple shells up to (0.5"x0.75") @ 1 i
2.8, light olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SW).
-60.8 [~ 5.3 SAND, medium grained, trace shell ‘ —5
fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, Sample #3, Depth =6.0'
s19F 64 (0.75"x1.0") shell @ 3.7', 1.5" shell @ 4.6/, 3 Mean (mm): 0.61, Phi Sorting: 0.82 -
: : 0.5" shell @ 5.2, light olive gray (5Y-6/2), | Fines (230): 0.94% (SP)
62.5 7.0 SW). |
SAND, medium grained, trace shell 1
- fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, 0.3" 5
pocket of shell hash @ 5.3', multiple shells
B @ 5.5' up to (0.5"x1.0"), pale olive (5Y-6/3), B
(SP).
| No Recovery. —10
B End of Boring -
— —15
— —20
25



DARE COUNTY 2021 VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Boring Designation DCVC-21-05

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 04

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT ‘ 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation s 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
Dare County, NC i, North Carolina State Plane | NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES (ft) 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [] AUTO HAMMER
DCVC-21-05 i X=3,019,402 Y =843,833 [C] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
1 12. TOTAL SAMPLES 1 3 1 1
1 1 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
Athena Technologies
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
] VERTICAL | VERTICAL 1 ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INcLINED | | 15. DATE BORING | 06-16-21 09:15 | 06-16-21
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -56.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 7 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 8.0 Ft. Frank Marshall
: 34
8 CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
EI(-E)V I)E(E't-)”l § Depths and elevations based on ed Rléc. é‘Et REMARKS
-56.0| 0.0 - 2o
0
| SAND, fine to medium grained, trace shell Sample #1, Depth = 1.0’ |
fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, 1.0" 1 Mean (mm): 0.37, Phi Sorting: 0.58
| shell @ 2.4', light olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SP). Fines (230): 0.80% (SP) i
-58.5 2.5
| SAND, medium grained, trace shell Sample #2, Depth = 3.0' i
fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, 2 Mean (mm): 0.46, Phi Sorting: 0.74
6011 4.1 .".| (0.75"x2.0") shell @ 3.6, (0.5"x0.75") shell @ Fines (230): 0.93% (SP) |
1\ 4.0', light olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SP). /]
SAND, fine to medium grained, trace shell 1
61.7 — 5.7 fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, light —5
ol E : olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SP). P
- SAND, fine to medium grained, trace shell 3 l\SﬂampIe #3,.%e§:t3h 5h6; tina: 0.81 i
63.0 70 fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, pocket F_ean (ggg)j 1'12;,/ SIPO Ing: ©.
* * of darker heavy minerals @ 6.1', ines (230): 1.12% (SP) B
64.0 8.0 \ (0.75"x1.25") shell %3)9 black (5Y-2.5/1), / i
\ No Recovery. /—
End of Bori
| nd of Boring 10
— —15
= —20
25



APPENDIX 2
2021 VIBRACORE PHOTO MOSAICS
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Coastal Protection
Engineering
Northern Dare
County, North
Carolina

DCVC-21-01

Top Elev. (ft NAVD88): -54.7
Bottom Elev. (ft NAVD88): -59.4

Notes:

- Photo Mosaic Image

- Photo Scale in Feet

- Scale Tick Marks Represent 0.1 feet

ATrHENA,

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Athena Technologies, Inc.
1293 Graham Farm Road
McClellanville, SC 29458
www.athenatechnologies.com
(843) 887-3800
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Coastal Protection
Engineering
Northern Dare
County, North
Carolina

DCVC-21-02

Top Elev. (ft NAVD88): -52.7
Bottom Elev. (ft NAVD88): -57.0

Notes:

- Photo Mosaic Image

- Photo Scale in Feet

- Scale Tick Marks Represent 0.1 feet

ATrHENA,

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Athena Technologies, Inc.
1293 Graham Farm Road
McClellanville, SC 29458
www.athenatechnologies.com
(843) 887-3800
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Coastal Protection
Engineering
Northern Dare
County, North
Carolina

DCVC-21-03

Top Elev. (ft NAVD88): -60.9
Bottom Elev. (ft NAVD88): -65.5

Notes:

- Photo Mosaic Image

- Photo Scale in Feet

- Scale Tick Marks Represent 0.1 feet

ATrHENA,

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Athena Technologies, Inc.
1293 Graham Farm Road
McClellanville, SC 29458
www.athenatechnologies.com
(843) 887-3800
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Carolina

DCVC-21-04

Top Elev. (ft NAVD88): -56.2
Bottom Elev. (ft NAVD88): -62.6
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Notes:

- Photo Mosaic Image

- Photo Scale in Feet

- Scale Tick Marks Represent 0.1 feet
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ATrHENA,

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Athena Technologies, Inc.
1293 Graham Farm Road
McClellanville, SC 29458
www.athenatechnologies.com
(843) 887-3800

T " Y ” P
¥ A A et -' ;
PR R b

=
o



o1

(@)

Coastal Protection
Engineering
Northern Dare
County, North
Carolina

DCVC-21-05

Top Elev. (ft NAVD88): -57.3
Bottom Elev. (ft NAVD88): -64.3
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Notes:

- Photo Mosaic Image

- Photo Scale in Feet

- Scale Tick Marks Represent 0.1 feet
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ATrHENA,

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Athena Technologies, Inc.
1293 Graham Farm Road
McClellanville, SC 29458
www.athenatechnologies.com
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APPENDIX 3
INFILLING BORROW AREA A COMPOSITE
SUMMARY TABLES



COMPOSITE SUMMARY TABLE

2021 BORROW AREA A - SUPPLEMENTAL EVALUATION

WET DRY WASHED
VIBRACORE EFFECTIVE PHI MEDIAN MEAN PHI PHI % MUNSELL MUNSELL MUNSELL
I. D. LENGTH (FT) MEDIAN (mm) (mm) MEAN SORTING FINES VALUE VALUE VALUE
DCVC-21-01 Composite 4.6 2.03 0.24 0.26 1.97 0.59 0.71 5 7 7
DCVC-21-02 Composite 4.3 1.69 0.31 0.32 1.63 0.58 0.97 6 7 7
DCVC-21-03 Composite 4.2 1.56 0.34 0.36 1.49 0.61 0.72 6 7 7
DCVC-21-04 Composite 6.4 0.92 0.53 0.58 0.78 1.00 0.60 7 7 7
DCVC-21-05 Composite 6.6 1.42 0.37 0.38 1.39 0.67 0.80 6 7 7
DARE COUNTY BORROW AREA A1 4.6 2.03 0.24 0.26 1.97 0.59 0.71 5 7 7
DARE COUNTY BORROW AREA A2 21.5 1.39 0.38 0.41 1.28 0.83 0.77 6 7 7




COMPOSITE DATA TABLE

2021 BORROW AREA A - SUPPLEMENTAL EVALUATION

WET DRY WASHED
VIBRACORE EFFECTIVE PHI MEDIAN MEAN PHI PHI % MUNSELL MUNSELL MUNSELL PHI SIZES

I.D. LENGTH (FT)  MEDIAN (mm) (mm) MEAN SORTING FINES VALUE VALUE VALUE -4.25 -4.0 -3.50 -3.0 -2.50 -2.25 -2.0 -1.5 -1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 20 25 3.0 3.5 3.75 4.0 PAN
DCVC-21-01 Composite 4.60 2.03 0.24 0.26 1.97 0.59 0.71 5 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.27 0.27 0.31 0.39 0.43 0.52 0.79 1.48 3.67 12.75 47.11 89.41 97.38 98.92 99.14 99.22 99.94
DCVC-21-02 Composite 43 1.69 0.31 0.32 1.63 0.58 0.97 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.50 1.04 2.66 9.64 33.32 76.92 96.10 98.53 98.95 99.00 99.02 99.98
DCVC-21-03 Composite 4.2 1.56 0.34 0.36 1.49 0.61 0.72 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.12 0.23 0.29 0.79 214 5.47 15.37 45.24 83.27 96.52 98.75 99.05 99.09 99.09 99.81
DCVC-21-04 Composite 6.4 0.92 0.53 0.58 0.78 1.00 0.60 7 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 1.51 1.64 1.93 3.19 5.38 9.67 16.13 29.58 53.91 78.71 92.29 97.87 98.89 99.05 99.10 99.10 99.68
DCVC-21-05 Composite 6.6 1.42 0.37 0.38 1.39 0.67 0.80 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.12 0.36 1.13 3.27 8.19 23.26 54.90 83.66 96.23 98.61 99.01 99.10 99.12 99.91
DARE COUNTY BORROW AREA A1 4.6 2.03 0.24 0.26 1.97 0.59 0.71 5 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.27 0.27 0.31 0.39 0.43 0.52 0.79 1.48 3.67 12.75 47.11 89.41 97.38 98.92 99.14 99.22 99.94
DARE COUNTY BORROW AREA A2 215 1.39 0.38 0.41 1.28 0.83 0.77 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.49 0.55 0.66 1.08 1.84 3.48 6.43 12.92 28.12 55.79 84.80 96.75 98.70 99.02 99.08 99.09 99.84




CUMULATIVE PERCENTS AND COMPUTED DISTRIBUTIONS
2021 BORROW AREA A - SUPPLEMENTAL EVALUATION

WET DRY WASHED
SAMPLE ELEVATION EFFECTIVE PHI MEDIAN MEAN PHI PHI % MUNSELL MUNSELL MUNSELL PHI SIZES

I.D. (NAVD88 FT) LENGTH (FT) MEDIAN  (mm) (mm) MEAN SORTING  FINES VALUE VALUE VALUE -4.25 -4.0 -3.50 -3.0 -2.50 -2.25 -2.0 -1.5 -1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 25 3.0 3.5 3.75 4.00 PAN
DCVC-21-01#1 -60.9 2.1 2 0.25 0.26 1.93 0.67 0.73 5 7 7 0 0 0 0.45 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.74 0.82 0.96 1.33 2.05 445 138 49.83 89.13 9749 9893 99.19  99.27 99.88
DCVC-21-01#2 -63.3 25 2.06 0.24 0.25 2 0.51 0.82 5 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07 0.1 0.1 0.15 0.34 1 3.02 1186 4483 8964 97.28 98.92 99.1 99.18 99.99
Cut to -64.6ft NAVD
DCVC-21-01 Composite 4.6 2,03 0.24 0.26 1.97 0.59 0.71 5 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.27 0.27 0.31 0.39 0.43 0.52 0.79 1.48 3.67 12,75 4711 89.41 97.38 98.92 99.14  99.22 99.94
DCVC-21-02#1 -54.7 43 1.69 0.31 0.32 1.63 0.58 0.98 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.50 1.04 2.66 9.64 33.32 76.92 96.10 98.53 98.95  99.00 99.02 99.98
Cut to -56.3ft NAVD
DCVC-21-02 Composite 4.3 1.69 0.31 0.32 1.63 0.58 0.97 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.50 1.04 2.66 9.64 33.32 76.92 96.10 98.53 98.95  99.00 99.02 99.98
DCVC-21-03#1 -54.9 1.7 1.36 0.39 0.41 1.3 0.65 0.89 7 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.23 0.25 0.36 1.22 3.70 10.06 25.31 59.34 90.21 97.62 98.90 99.07 99.11 99.11 99.71
DCVC-21-03#2 -58.4 25 1.67 0.31 0.32 1.63 0.55 0.92 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.21 0.25 0.50 1.08 2.35 8.61 35.66 7855  95.78 98.64 99.03 99.08 99.08 99.88
Cut to -58.6ft NAVD
DCVC-21-03 Composite 4.2 1.56 0.34 0.36 1.49 0.61 0.72 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.12 0.23 0.29 0.79 214 5.47 15.37 45.24 83.27 96.52 98.75 99.05  99.09 99.09 99.81
DCVC-21-04#1 -57 44 0.99 0.5 0.56 0.84 1.02 0.96 7 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.13 1.73 1.73 2.07 3.27 5.28 8.91 14.48 27.00 50.25 75.77 91.10 97.56 98.80 98.99 99.04 99.04 99.63
DCVC-21-04#2 -58 0.9 0.73 0.6 0.68 0.55 1.08 0.57 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.15 2.08 240 4.60 9.05 1685 26.91 39.30 62.74 82.68 93.67 98.49 99.25  99.38 99.43 99.43 99.95
DCVC-21-04#3 -61.5 11 0.81 0.57 0.61 0.72 0.82 0.94 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.72 0.90 0.90 0.98 1.72 279 6.85 13.93 31.96 61.30 87.21 95.94 98.62 98.96 99.04 99.06 99.06 99.63
Cut to -61.9ft NAVD
DCVC-21-04 Composite 6.4 0.92 0.53 0.58 0.78 1 0.6 7 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 1.51 1.64 1.93 3.19 5.38 9.67 16.13 29.58 53.91 78.71 92.29 97.87 98.89 99.05  99.10 99.10 99.68
DCVC-21-05#1 -57 41 1.47 0.36 0.37 1.44 0.58 0.8 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.36 1.81 5.06 18.35 51.97 85.98 97.07 98.87 99.14 99.20 99.20 99.98
DCVC-21-05#2 -59 1.6 1.18 0.44 0.46 1.12 0.74 0.93 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.08 0.10 0.38 1.1 277 6.51 16.22 38.22 70.98 88.35 97.97 98.95 99.05  99.07 99.07 99.74
DCVC-21-05#3 -62.7 0.9 1.71 0.31 0.33 1.61 0.81 1.12 3 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.22 0.52 1.74 4.17 8.16 19.06 39.68 64.73 89.32 96.80 98.32 98.70 98.88 99.90
Cut to -62.6ft NAVD
DCVC-21-05 Composite 6.6 1.42 0.37 0.38 1.39 0.67 0.8 6 7 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.12 0.36 1.13 3.27 8.19 23.26 54.90 83.66  96.23 98.61 99.01 99.10 99.12 99.91




APPENDIX 4
2021 VIBRACORE GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION CURVES AND
HISTOGRAMS
(DIGITAL COPY ONLY)



PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 & L b b1 t t t t L L 0
'\\'\
90 \\ 10
80 20
70 30
=
g $
8 60 40 =
;_1 >
T \ 5
> [O]
2 50 50 ¢
@ \ 8
E 40 60 &
Q [&]
= o)
\ 8
30 70
20 80
10 90
0 == \ 89 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-01#1 |—e—| 609 | SP |523070% 2 | 193 | -3.09 | 231 | 0.67 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,020,707
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 1 Tesr201
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4

-3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-01#2 |—e—| -633 | sp [#2%0-0% 206 | 2 | -1 | 864 | 051 |ProjectName: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,020,707
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 1 Tesr201
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4

-3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-02#1 |—e—| 547 | sP |22%070%8 169 | 163 | -1.8 | 14.85 | 0.58 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,019,453
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Tommos
I

DASTAL
ProtecTion
ENBINEERING

4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-03#1 |—e—| 549 | sP |2%070% 136 | 1.3 | 09 | 563 | 0.65 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,020,238
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Totmoe
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-03#2 |—e—| 584 | SP |22%070% 167 | 163 | -0.97 | 7.75 | 0.55 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,020,238
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Totmoe
I

DASTAL
ProtecTion
ENBINEERING

4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983

Vertical Datum:

NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-04 #1 |—e—| 57.0 | SW |23 008 0.99 | 0.84 | -1.28 | 592 | 1.02 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,018,286
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Totmass
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-04 #2 |—e—| -58.0 | SW |52%0702" 0.73 | 0.55 | -0.68 | 3.39 | 1.08 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,018,286
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Totmass
I

DASTAL
ProtecTion
ENBINEERING

Wilmington, NC 28409

4038 Masonboro Loop Road

Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4

-3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-04 #3 |—e—| 615 | SP |20 00 0.81 | 072 | -1.21 | 6.94 | 0.82 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,018,286
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Totmass
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-05#1 |—e—| 57.0 | SP |23 088 147 | 144 | 041 | 414 | 058 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,019,402
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting vV 0 Tomass
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4

-3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information

DCVC-21-05#2 |—e—| -59.0 | SP |23 0% 118 | 112 | 065 | 4.36 | 0.74 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,019,402
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting vV 0 Tomass
Baisa. 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , : :
Piiicenn Wilmingt NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
ENBINEERING limington, Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4

-3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-05#3 |—e—| -62.7 | SP |13%07139 171 | 161 | 071 | 426 | 0.81 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-01-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,019,402
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting vV 0 Tomass
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




APPENDIX 5
2021 VIBRACORE GRANULARMETRIC REPORTS
(DIGITAL COPY ONLY)



Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-01 #1

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,020,707 851,201 North Carolina State Plane -60.9 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-5/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.81 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
117.70 117.02 0.00 0.12 #230 - 0.73
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.53 0.45 0.53 0.45
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.18 0.15 0.71 0.60
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.71 0.60
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.71 0.60
7 -1.50 2.83 0.16 0.14 0.87 0.74
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.08 0.97 0.82
14 -0.50 1.41 0.17 0.14 1.14 0.96
18 0.00 1.00 0.43 0.37 1.57 1.33
25 0.50 0.71 0.85 0.72 242 2.05
35 1.00 0.50 2.83 2.40 5.25 4.45
45 1.50 0.35 11.01 9.35 16.26 13.80
60 2.00 0.25 42.41 36.03 58.67 49.83
80 2.50 0.18 46.26 39.30 104.93 89.13
120 3.00 0.13 9.84 8.36 114.77 97.49
170 3.50 0.09 1.70 1.44 116.47 98.93
200 3.75 0.07 0.31 0.26 116.78 99.19
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.08 116.88 99.27
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.85 2.43 2.32 2.00 1.66 1.53 1.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.93 0.26 0.67 -3.09 231




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-01 #2

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,020,707 851,201 North Carolina State Plane -63.3 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-5/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.90 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
109.45 108.56 0.00 0.01 #230 - 0.82
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07
7 -1.50 2.83 0.03 0.03 0.11 0.10
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.10
14 -0.50 1.41 0.05 0.05 0.16 0.15
18 0.00 1.00 0.21 0.19 0.37 0.34
25 0.50 0.71 0.72 0.66 1.09 1.00
35 1.00 0.50 2.21 2.02 3.30 3.02
45 1.50 0.35 9.67 8.84 12.97 11.86
60 2.00 0.25 36.09 32.97 49.06 44.83
80 2.50 0.18 49.05 44.81 98.11 89.64
120 3.00 0.13 8.36 7.64 106.47 97.28
170 3.50 0.09 1.79 1.64 108.26 98.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.18 108.46 99.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.09 0.08 108.55 99.18
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.85 2.44 2.34 2.06 1.70 1.56 1.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2 0.25 0.51 -1 8.64




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-02 #1

Analysis Date:

07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,019,453 849,384 North Carolina State Plane -54.7 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 1.00 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
121.40 120.25 0.00 0.02 #230 - 0.98
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.26 0.21 0.26 0.21
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.21
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.21
-2.00 4.00 0.05 0.04 0.31 0.25
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.08 0.41 0.33
14 -0.50 1.41 0.21 0.17 0.62 0.50
18 0.00 1.00 0.66 0.54 1.28 1.04
25 0.50 0.71 1.97 1.62 3.25 2.66
35 1.00 0.50 8.47 6.98 11.72 9.64
45 1.50 0.35 28.75 23.68 40.47 33.32
60 2.00 0.25 52.93 43.60 93.40 76.92
80 2.50 0.18 23.28 19.18 116.68 96.10
120 3.00 0.13 2.95 243 119.63 98.53
170 3.50 0.09 0.51 0.42 120.14 98.95
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.05 120.20 99.00
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 120.23 99.02
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 247 2.18 1.98 1.69 1.32 1.13 0.67
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.63 0.32 0.58 -1.8 14.85




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-03 #1

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,020,238 846,347 North Carolina State Plane -54.9 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.89 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
108.73 108.07 0.00 0.29 #230 - 0.89
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.12
-2.00 4.00 0.12 0.11 0.25 0.23
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.02 0.27 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.11 0.39 0.36
14 -0.50 1.41 0.94 0.86 1.33 1.22
18 0.00 1.00 2.70 2.48 4.03 3.70
25 0.50 0.71 6.91 6.36 10.94 10.06
35 1.00 0.50 16.58 15.25 27.52 25.31
45 1.50 0.35 37.00 34.03 64.52 59.34
60 2.00 0.25 33.57 30.87 98.09 90.21
80 2.50 0.18 8.06 7.41 106.15 97.62
120 3.00 0.13 1.39 1.28 107.54 98.90
170 3.50 0.09 0.18 0.17 107.72 99.07
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.04 107.76 99.11
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 107.76 99.11
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.32 1.90 1.75 1.36 0.99 0.69 0.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.3 0.41 0.65 -0.9 5.63




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-03 #2

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,020,238 846,347 North Carolina State Plane -58.4 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.92 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
109.26 108.38 0.00 0.12 #230 - 0.92
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05
7 -1.50 2.83 0.17 0.16 0.23 0.21
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.04 0.27 0.25
14 -0.50 1.41 0.27 0.25 0.54 0.50
18 0.00 1.00 0.63 0.58 117 1.08
25 0.50 0.71 1.39 1.27 2.56 2.35
35 1.00 0.50 6.84 6.26 9.40 8.61
45 1.50 0.35 29.55 27.05 38.95 35.66
60 2.00 0.25 46.86 42.89 85.81 78.55
80 2.50 0.18 18.83 17.23 104.64 95.78
120 3.00 0.13 3.13 2.86 107.77 98.64
170 3.50 0.09 0.43 0.39 108.20 99.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.05 108.25 99.08
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 108.25 99.08
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.48 2.16 1.96 1.67 1.30 1.14 0.71
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.63 0.32 0.55 -0.97 7.75




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-04 #1

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,018,286 845,288 North Carolina State Plane -57.0 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SW Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.96 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
117.65 116.95 0.00 0.37 #230 - 0.96
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.33 1.13 1.33 1.13
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.71 0.60 2.04 1.73
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 2.04 1.73
-2.00 4.00 0.40 0.34 2.44 2.07
7 -1.50 2.83 1.41 1.20 3.85 3.27
10 -1.00 2.00 2.37 2.01 6.22 5.28
14 -0.50 1.41 4.27 3.63 10.49 8.91
18 0.00 1.00 6.55 5.57 17.04 14.48
25 0.50 0.71 14.73 12.52 31.77 27.00
35 1.00 0.50 27.35 23.25 59.12 50.25
45 1.50 0.35 30.03 2552 89.15 75.77
60 2.00 0.25 18.03 15.33 107.18 91.10
80 2.50 0.18 7.60 6.46 114.78 97.56
120 3.00 0.13 1.46 1.24 116.24 98.80
170 3.50 0.09 0.22 0.19 116.46 98.99
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.05 116.52 99.04
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 116.52 99.04
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.30 1.77 1.48 0.99 0.42 0.06 -1.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.84 0.56 1.02 -1.28 5.92




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-04 #2

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProtecTion

EngiNeERING
Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,018,286 845,288 North Carolina State Plane -58.0 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SW Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.57 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
116.66 116.05 0.00 0.05 #230 - 0.57
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 1.34 1.15 1.34 1.15
-2.25 4.76 1.08 0.93 242 2.08
-2.00 4.00 0.37 0.32 2.79 2.40
7 -1.50 2.83 2.57 2.20 5.36 4.60
10 -1.00 2.00 5.19 4.45 10.55 9.05
14 -0.50 1.41 9.10 7.80 19.65 16.85
18 0.00 1.00 11.74 10.06 31.39 26.91
25 0.50 0.71 14.46 12.39 45.85 39.30
35 1.00 0.50 27.34 23.44 73.19 62.74
45 1.50 0.35 23.26 19.94 96.45 82.68
60 2.00 0.25 12.82 10.99 109.27 93.67
80 2.50 0.18 5.62 4.82 114.89 98.49
120 3.00 0.13 0.89 0.76 115.78 99.25
170 3.50 0.09 0.15 0.13 115.93 99.38
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.05 115.99 99.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 115.99 99.43
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.14 1.56 1.31 0.73 -0.09 -0.55 -1.46
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.55 0.68 1.08 -0.68 3.39




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-04 #3

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,018,286 845,288 North Carolina State Plane -61.5 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/3 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.94 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
118.16 117.47 0.00 0.37 #230 - 0.94
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.85 0.72 0.85 0.72
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.21 0.18 1.06 0.90
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 1.06 0.90
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.08 1.15 0.98
7 -1.50 2.83 0.88 0.74 2.03 1.72
10 -1.00 2.00 1.26 1.07 3.29 2.79
14 -0.50 1.41 4.80 4.06 8.09 6.85
18 0.00 1.00 8.36 7.08 16.45 13.93
25 0.50 0.71 21.30 18.03 37.75 31.96
35 1.00 0.50 34.67 29.34 72.42 61.30
45 1.50 0.35 30.61 25.91 103.03 87.21
60 2.00 0.25 10.31 8.73 113.34 95.94
80 2.50 0.18 3.17 2.68 116.51 98.62
120 3.00 0.13 0.40 0.34 116.91 98.96
170 3.50 0.09 0.10 0.08 117.01 99.04
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.02 117.03 99.06
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 117.03 99.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 1.95 1.44 1.26 0.81 0.31 0.06 -0.73
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.72 0.61 0.82 -1.21 6.94




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-05 #1

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

DASTAL
ProTecTion
EngINEERING

—

Coastal Protection Engineering

4038 Masonboro L

oop Road

Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,019,402 843,833 North Carolina State Plane -57.0 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.80 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
102.41 101.61 0.00 0.02 #230 - 0.80
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
14 -0.50 1.41 0.34 0.33 0.37 0.36
18 0.00 1.00 1.48 1.45 1.85 1.81
25 0.50 0.71 3.33 3.25 5.18 5.06
35 1.00 0.50 13.61 13.29 18.79 18.35
45 1.50 0.35 34.43 33.62 53.22 51.97
60 2.00 0.25 34.83 34.01 88.05 85.98
80 2.50 0.18 11.36 11.09 99.41 97.07
120 3.00 0.13 1.84 1.80 101.25 98.87
170 3.50 0.09 0.28 0.27 101.53 99.14
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.06 101.59 99.20
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 101.59 99.20
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.41 1.97 1.84 1.47 1.10 0.91 0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.44 0.37 0.58 -0.41 4.14




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-05 #2

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,019,402 843,833 North Carolina State Plane -59.0 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.93 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
123.94 123.14 0.00 0.26 #230 - 0.93
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
-2.25 4.76 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.08
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.02 0.13 0.10
7 -1.50 2.83 0.35 0.28 0.48 0.38
10 -1.00 2.00 0.91 0.73 1.39 1.11
14 -0.50 1.41 2.06 1.66 3.45 2.77
18 0.00 1.00 4.64 3.74 8.09 6.51
25 0.50 0.71 12.04 9.71 20.13 16.22
35 1.00 0.50 27.27 22.00 47.40 38.22
45 1.50 0.35 40.60 32.76 88.00 70.98
60 2.00 0.25 21.53 17.37 109.53 88.35
80 2.50 0.18 11.92 9.62 121.45 97.97
120 3.00 0.13 1.22 0.98 122.67 98.95
170 3.50 0.09 0.12 0.10 122.79 99.05
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 122.82 99.07
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 122.82 99.07
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.35 1.87 1.62 1.18 0.70 0.49 -0.20
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.12 0.46 0.74 -0.65 4.36




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-05 #3

Analysis Date: 07-01-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,019,402 843,833 North Carolina State Plane -62.7 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsel:  \Wet - 5Y-2.5/1 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (q): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 130 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
115.58 114.41 0.00 0.10 #230-1.12
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.04
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.04
7 -1.50 2.83 0.21 0.18 0.26 0.22
10 -1.00 2.00 0.35 0.30 0.61 0.52
14 -0.50 1.41 1.41 1.22 2.02 1.74
18 0.00 1.00 2.81 2.43 4.83 417
25 0.50 0.71 4.61 3.99 9.44 8.16
35 1.00 0.50 12.60 10.90 22.04 19.06
45 1.50 0.35 23.83 20.62 45.87 39.68
60 2.00 0.25 28.95 25.05 74.82 64.73
80 2.50 0.18 28.42 24.59 103.24 89.32
120 3.00 0.13 8.64 7.48 111.88 96.80
170 3.50 0.09 1.76 1.52 113.64 98.32
200 3.75 0.07 0.44 0.38 114.08 98.70
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.18 114.29 98.88
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.88 2.39 2.21 1.71 1.14 0.86 0.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.61 0.33 0.81 -0.71 4.26




APPENDIX 6
2021 GRAB SAMPLE GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION CURVES
AND HISTOGRAMS
(DIGITAL COPY ONLY)



PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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0 N e g‘ oo 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-02 |—e—| -56.1 | SP |10 508 147 | 1.09 | 216 | 13.17 | 0.78 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,019,885
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting vV Totmon
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 hd V\._‘-' ° é L T T T T T u T T 0
90 \ 10
!
80 \ 20
70 30
=
g $
8 60 40 =
':_l >
2 @
> [O]
2 50 50 ¢
e | 3
5 40 ( 60 g
Q [&]
= o)
\ :
30 70
20 \ 80
10 \ 90
N
0 ] R —o ° 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-06 |—e—| -55.9 | Sw |%%°113 0.89 | 078 | -2 | 10.58 | 0.91 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,019,425
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting V0 Tom o
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-11  |—e—| -59.5 | SP |1%7108 165 | 1.55 | -1.26 | 7.06 | 0.75 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,018,264
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v Tesao0n
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 "¢ A & \:\ 1 1 1 1 L L 0
90 \.\ 10
80 \‘ 20
70 30
=
7 g
8 60 40 =
;_1 >
T \ 5
=] ' )
2 50 50 ¢
: \ :
E 40 60 &
Q [&]
= o)
o
30 70
20 80
10 90
0 — ] \'\L ot 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-37  |—e—| -585 | SP |10 508 1.04 | 097 | -0.56 | 3.88 | 0.84 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,018,972
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Tomm 1o
Consrat 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-2139 | —e—| 515 | sp |%2%0-08 167 | 161 | -075 | 581 | 059 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,021,518
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Tommon
I

DASTAL

ProtecTion
ENBINEERING

4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 4 5 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230
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DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-49 |—e—| -586 | SP |#%07173 131 | 126 | -1.34 | 864 | 0.71 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,018,564
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering ot v Tomaon
Consrat 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-57 |—e—| -50.1 | sp |%2%0-0% 135 | 13 |-084 | 538 | 0.65 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,020,264
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting vV 0 Tommecs
Consrat 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-58 | —e—| -55.1 | sw |%2%0-097 0.75 | 058 | -0.62 | 334 | 0.95 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,018,637
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting vV 0 Toma s
I

DASTAL
ProtecTion
ENBINEERING

Wilmington, NC 28409

4038 Masonboro Loop Road

Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4

-3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-21-96  |—e—| -57.4 | sw |i230588 1.48 | 1.26 | 227 | 9.78 | 1.17 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,017,679
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting vV 0 Teszos
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCGS-2199 | —e—| 553 | sp |%2%0-0% 175 | 1.71 | -07 | 587 | 051 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-02-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: FM
. . . Easting (X, ft): 3,019,559
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Noting v 0 Temnsso
e 4038 Masonboro Loop Road . : :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




APPENDIX 7
2021 GRAB SAMPLE GRANULARMETRIC REPORTS
(DIGITAL COPY ONLY)



Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-02

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

DASTAL
ProTecTion
EngINEERING

—

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,019,885 841,618 North Carolina State Plane -56.1 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/3 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.98 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
163.59 162.04 0.00 0.04 #230 - 0.98
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.52 0.32 0.52 0.32
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.89 0.54 1.41 0.86
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.27 0.17 1.68 1.03
-2.25 4.76 0.04 0.02 1.72 1.05
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.02 1.75 1.07
7 -1.50 2.83 0.28 0.17 2.03 1.24
10 -1.00 2.00 0.78 0.48 2.81 1.72
14 -0.50 1.41 1.60 0.98 4.41 2.70
18 0.00 1.00 413 2.52 8.54 5.22
25 0.50 0.71 13.65 8.34 22.19 13.56
35 1.00 0.50 38.56 23.57 60.75 37.13
45 1.50 0.35 60.31 36.87 121.06 74.00
60 2.00 0.25 30.42 18.60 151.48 92.60
80 2.50 0.18 9.38 5.73 160.86 98.33
120 3.00 0.13 1.00 0.61 161.86 98.94
170 3.50 0.09 0.11 0.07 161.97 99.01
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 161.98 99.02
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 161.98 99.02
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.21 1.77 1.53 1.17 0.74 0.55 -0.04
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.09 0.47 0.78 -2.16 13.17




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-06

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,019,425 849,130 North Carolina State Plane -55.9 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SW Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 112 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
169.17 167.70 0.00 0.24 #230-1.12
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 1.71 1.01 1.71 1.01
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.27 0.75 2.98 1.76
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.31 0.18 3.29 1.94
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 3.29 1.94
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 3.29 1.94
7 -1.50 2.83 0.22 0.13 3.51 2.07
10 -1.00 2.00 1.13 0.67 4.64 2.74
14 -0.50 1.41 4.84 2.86 9.48 5.60
18 0.00 1.00 12.06 7.13 21.54 12.73
25 0.50 0.71 21.81 12.89 43.35 25.62
35 1.00 0.50 53.56 31.66 96.91 57.28
45 1.50 0.35 44.58 26.35 141.49 83.63
60 2.00 0.25 19.35 11.44 160.84 95.07
80 2.50 0.18 5.62 3.32 166.46 98.39
120 3.00 0.13 0.75 0.44 167.21 98.83
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.05 167.30 98.88
200 3.75 0.07 0.00 0.00 167.30 98.88
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 167.30 98.88
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.00 1.52 1.34 0.89 0.48 0.13 -0.60
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.78 0.58 0.91 -2 10.58




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-11

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,018,264 852,081 North Carolina State Plane -59.5 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-5/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 110 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
118.26 117.20 0.00 0.14 #230 - 1.04
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.19
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.19
-2.00 4.00 0.24 0.20 0.46 0.39
7 -1.50 2.83 0.18 0.15 0.64 0.54
10 -1.00 2.00 0.34 0.29 0.98 0.83
14 -0.50 1.41 0.95 0.80 1.93 1.63
18 0.00 1.00 2.18 1.84 411 3.47
25 0.50 0.71 492 4.16 9.03 7.63
35 1.00 0.50 10.84 9.17 19.87 16.80
45 1.50 0.35 26.49 22.40 46.36 39.20
60 2.00 0.25 41.38 34.99 87.74 74.19
80 2.50 0.18 2342 19.80 111.16 93.99
120 3.00 0.13 474 4.01 115.90 98.00
170 3.50 0.09 0.95 0.80 116.85 98.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.12 0.10 116.97 98.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.07 0.06 117.04 98.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.63 2.25 2.02 1.65 1.18 0.96 0.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.55 0.34 0.75 -1.26 7.06




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-37

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,018,972 846,184 North Carolina State Plane -58.5 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.98 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
169.15 167.88 0.00 0.20 #230 - 0.96
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.27 0.16 0.27 0.16
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.16
-2.00 4.00 0.24 0.14 0.51 0.30
7 -1.50 2.83 0.68 0.40 1.19 0.70
10 -1.00 2.00 1.85 1.09 3.04 1.79
14 -0.50 1.41 6.02 3.56 9.06 5.35
18 0.00 1.00 11.51 6.80 20.57 12.15
25 0.50 0.71 18.49 10.93 39.06 23.08
35 1.00 0.50 41.90 24.77 80.96 47.85
45 1.50 0.35 43.75 25.86 124.71 73.71
60 2.00 0.25 26.46 15.64 151.17 89.35
80 2.50 0.18 13.87 8.20 165.04 97.55
120 3.00 0.13 2.09 1.24 167.13 98.79
170 3.50 0.09 0.32 0.19 167.45 98.98
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.04 167.51 99.02
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 167.54 99.04
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.34 1.83 1.54 1.04 0.54 0.18 -0.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.97 0.51 0.84 -0.56 3.88




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-39

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,021,518 848,317 North Carolina State Plane -51.5 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.86 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
164.68 163.32 0.00 0.01 #230 - 0.84
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02
7 -1.50 2.83 0.19 0.12 0.23 0.14
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.07 0.35 0.21
14 -0.50 1.41 0.45 0.27 0.80 0.48
18 0.00 1.00 1.27 0.77 2.07 1.25
25 0.50 0.71 4.41 2.68 6.48 3.93
35 1.00 0.50 13.34 8.10 19.82 12.03
45 1.50 0.35 38.58 23.43 58.40 35.46
60 2.00 0.25 69.84 42.41 128.24 77.87
80 2.50 0.18 28.09 17.06 156.33 94.93
120 3.00 0.13 5.61 3.41 161.94 98.34
170 3.50 0.09 1.24 0.75 163.18 99.09
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.05 163.27 99.14
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.02 163.31 99.16
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.51 2.18 1.97 1.67 1.28 1.08 0.57
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.61 0.33 0.59 -0.75 5.81




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-49

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,018,564 848,421 North Carolina State Plane -58.6 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁeébk)_ 113 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
161.77 160.49 0.00 0.32 #230-1.12
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.39 0.24 0.39 0.24
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.24
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.24
-2.00 4.00 0.24 0.15 0.63 0.39
7 -1.50 2.83 0.49 0.30 1.12 0.69
10 -1.00 2.00 0.60 0.37 1.72 1.06
14 -0.50 1.41 1.46 0.90 3.18 1.96
18 0.00 1.00 3.80 2.35 6.98 4.31
25 0.50 0.71 8.21 5.08 15.19 9.39
35 1.00 0.50 30.37 18.77 45.56 28.16
45 1.50 0.35 56.86 35.15 102.42 63.31
60 2.00 0.25 41.06 25.38 143.48 88.69
80 2.50 0.18 13.88 8.58 157.36 97.27
120 3.00 0.13 2.27 1.40 159.63 98.67
170 3.50 0.09 0.27 0.17 159.90 98.84
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.03 159.95 98.87
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 159.97 98.88
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 237 1.91 1.73 1.31 0.92 0.68 0.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.26 0.42 0.71 -1.34 8.64




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name:

DCGS-21-57

Analysis Date:

07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,020,264 844,636 North Carolina State Plane -50.1 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-5/3 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.94 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
166.18 164.68 0.00 0.02 #230 - 0.94
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01
-2.00 4.00 0.35 0.21 0.37 0.22
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.03 0.42 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 0.45 0.27 0.87 0.52
14 -0.50 1.41 1.19 0.72 2.06 1.24
18 0.00 1.00 3.83 2.30 5.89 3.54
25 0.50 0.71 10.71 6.44 16.60 9.98
35 1.00 0.50 26.07 15.69 42.67 25.67
45 1.50 0.35 58.32 35.09 100.99 60.76
60 2.00 0.25 46.35 27.89 147.34 88.65
80 2.50 0.18 14.44 8.69 161.78 97.34
120 3.00 0.13 2.69 1.62 164.47 98.96
170 3.50 0.09 0.17 0.10 164.64 99.06
200 3.75 0.07 0.00 0.00 164.64 99.06
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 164.64 99.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 237 1.92 1.76 1.35 0.98 0.69 0.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.3 0.41 0.65 -0.84 5.38




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-58

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

DASTAL
ProTecTion
EngINEERING

—

Coastal Protection Engineering

4038 Masonboro Loop
Wilmington, NC 28409

Road

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,018,637 843,165 North Carolina State Plane -55.1 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-6/3 | Comments:
SW Wast?erg i g¥:;5§
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.97 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
179.00 177.38 0.00 0.05 #230 - 0.97
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.76 0.42 0.76 0.42
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.76 0.42
-2.00 4.00 1.02 0.57 1.78 0.99
7 -1.50 2.83 2.85 1.59 4.63 2.58
10 -1.00 2.00 7.25 4.05 11.88 6.63
14 -0.50 1.41 14.90 8.32 26.78 14.95
18 0.00 1.00 16.84 9.41 43.62 24.36
25 0.50 0.71 22.02 12.30 65.64 36.66
35 1.00 0.50 48.60 27.15 114.24 63.81
45 1.50 0.35 39.06 21.82 153.30 85.63
60 2.00 0.25 16.41 9.17 169.71 94.80
80 2.50 0.18 6.52 3.64 176.23 98.44
120 3.00 0.13 0.90 0.50 177.13 98.94
170 3.50 0.09 0.12 0.07 177.25 99.01
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.02 177.29 99.03
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 177.29 99.03
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.03 1.46 1.26 0.75 0.03 -0.44 -1.20
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.58 0.67 0.95 -0.62 3.34




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-96

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,017,679 852,815 North Carolina State Plane -57.4 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SW Wast?erg i g¥:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.88 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
166.21 164.83 0.00 0.04 #230 - 0.86
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 2.82 1.70 2.82 1.70
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.39 0.84 4.21 2.54
3.5 -2.50 5.66 1.21 0.73 5.42 3.27
-2.25 4.76 0.31 0.19 5.73 3.46
-2.00 4.00 0.35 0.21 6.08 3.67
7 -1.50 2.83 0.57 0.34 6.65 4.01
10 -1.00 2.00 1.16 0.70 7.81 4.71
14 -0.50 1.41 1.67 1.00 9.48 5.71
18 0.00 1.00 3.22 1.94 12.70 7.65
25 0.50 0.71 8.78 5.28 21.48 12.93
35 1.00 0.50 21.76 13.09 43.24 26.02
45 1.50 0.35 41.34 24.87 84.58 50.89
60 2.00 0.25 46.75 28.13 131.33 79.02
80 2.50 0.18 24.99 15.04 156.32 94.06
120 3.00 0.13 7.18 4.32 163.50 98.38
170 3.50 0.09 1.11 0.67 164.61 99.05
200 3.75 0.07 0.11 0.07 164.72 99.12
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.02 164.76 99.14
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 2.61 217 1.93 1.48 0.96 0.62 -0.85
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.26 0.42 1.17 -2.27 9.78




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCGS-21-99

Analysis Date: 07-02-21

Analyzed By: FM

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021_VC.GPJ 7/2/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
3,019,559 850,580 North Carolina State Plane -55.3 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/2 | Comments:
SP Wast?erg i g¥:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.93 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
168.95 167.47 0.00 0.03 #230 - 0.91
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.03 0.14 0.08
14 -0.50 1.41 0.21 0.12 0.35 0.20
18 0.00 1.00 0.67 0.40 1.02 0.60
25 0.50 0.71 1.91 1.13 2.93 1.73
35 1.00 0.50 9.20 5.45 12.13 7.18
45 1.50 0.35 34.40 20.36 46.53 27.54
60 2.00 0.25 77.10 45.63 123.63 73.17
80 2.50 0.18 38.02 22.50 161.65 95.67
120 3.00 0.13 4.91 2.91 166.56 98.58
170 3.50 0.09 0.72 0.43 167.28 99.01
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.06 167.38 99.07
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.02 167.42 99.09
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
| 249 2.24 2.04 1.75 1.44 1.22 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 0.51 -0.7 5.87




APPENDIX 8§
INFILLING COMPOSITE GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION
CURVES AND HISTOGRAMS
(DIGITAL COPY ONLY)



PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/8/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 "¢ * > * ’ ] t t t t -t 0
'\\‘\
90 \ 10
80 20
70 30
=
g $
8 60 40 =
;_1 >
I \ 5
> [O]
(0] 50 50 g
E \ k
5 40 | 60 &
Q [&]
= o)
\ :
30 70
20 80
10 90
0 =T lel gl 100
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-01 COMP | —e— SP_|is0 07 203 | 1.97 | -249 | 2091 | 0.59 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Composite Analysis Date: 07-08-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SF
i . i Easting (X, ft):
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Norting (V.10
tacis 4038 Masonboro Loop Road ; :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-02 COMP |—e— SP | 15%0-097 169 | 163 | -1.78 | 1476 | 0.58 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Composite Analysis Date: 07-06-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SF
i . i Easting (X, ft):
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Norting (V.10
tacis 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-03 COMP | —e— SP i 07 156 | 149 | 098 | 6.42 | 0.61 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Composite Analysis Date: 07-06-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SF
i . i Easting (X, ft):
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Norting (V.10
CossTa 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4

-3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information

DCVC-21-04 COMP | —e—

#200 - 0.60
Sw #230 - 0.60

092 | 0.78 | -1.17 | 5.52 1

Project Name:

2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Comments: Composite

Analysis Date:

07-06-21

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Analyzed By:

SF

b

DASTAL
ProtecTion
ENBINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983

Vertical Datum:

NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
DCVC-21-05 COMP | —e— SP |f o 142 | 1.39 | 058 | 4.59 | 0.67 |Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Composite Analysis Date: 07-06-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SF
i . i Easting (X, ft):
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Norting (V.10
CossTa 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/8/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
BORROW AREA A1|—e— spP zggg - 8;‘1’ 2.03 | 1.97 | -2.49 | 20.91 | 0.59 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Composite Analysis Date: 07-08-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SF
i . i Easting (X, ft):
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Norting (V.10
tacis 4038 Masonboro Loop Road ; :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
ENBINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines (% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
BORROW AREA A2 | —e— SP |10 om 139 | 128 | -143 | 7.39 | 0.83 | Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation
Comments: Composite Analysis Date: 07-06-21
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: SF
i . i Easting (X, ft):
‘ Coastal Protection Engineering Norting (V.10
CossTa 4038 Masonboro Loop Road , :
Py Wilmington. NC 28409 Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983
EngINEERING g ’ Vertical Datum: NAVD 88




APPENDIX 9
INFILLING COMPOSITE
GRANULARMETRIC REPORTS
(DIGITAL COPY ONLY)



Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-01 COMP

Analysis Date:

07-08-21

Analyzed By: SF

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/8/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
Sp Composite
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.79 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
99.94 99.94 0.72 0.00 #230 - 0.71
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.07 0.27 0.28
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.28
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.04 0.31 0.32
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.08 0.39 0.40
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.04 0.43 0.44
14 -0.50 1.41 0.09 0.09 0.52 0.53
18 0.00 1.00 0.27 0.27 0.79 0.80
25 0.50 0.71 0.69 0.69 1.48 1.49
35 1.00 0.50 2.19 2.19 3.67 3.68
45 1.50 0.35 9.07 9.08 12.75 12.76
60 2.00 0.25 34.37 34.39 47.11 47.15
80 2.50 0.18 42.29 42.32 89.41 89.47
120 3.00 0.13 7.97 7.97 97.38 97.44
170 3.50 0.09 1.55 1.55 98.92 98.99
200 3.75 0.07 0.22 0.22 99.14 99.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.08 99.22 99.29
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 2.44 2.33 2.03 1.68 1.55 1.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.97 0.26 0.59 -2.49 20.91




DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-02 COMP

Analysis Date:

07-06-21

Analyzed By: SF

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sp Composite
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&lﬁe(s)bﬁa)_ 0.99 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
99.98 99.98 0.96 0.00 #230 - 0.97
Seve Numper| SSieSze | SieveSize | Grams | g | Cu Grams | €, Wegh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.04 0.25 0.25
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.08 0.33 0.33
14 -0.50 1.41 0.17 0.17 0.50 0.50
18 0.00 1.00 0.54 0.54 1.04 1.04
25 0.50 0.71 1.62 1.62 2.66 2.66
35 1.00 0.50 6.98 6.98 9.64 9.64
45 1.50 0.35 23.68 23.68 33.32 33.32
60 2.00 0.25 43.60 43.61 76.92 76.93
80 2.50 0.18 19.18 19.18 96.10 96.11
120 3.00 0.13 243 243 98.53 98.54
170 3.50 0.09 0.42 0.42 98.95 98.96
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.05 99.00 99.01
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 99.02 99.03
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
247 2.18 1.98 1.69 1.32 1.13 0.67
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.63 0.32 0.58 -1.78 14.76




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-03 COMP

Analysis Date:

07-06-21

Analyzed By: SF

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sp Composite
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.72 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
99.81 99.81 0.72 0.00 #230-0.72
Seve Numper| SSieSze | SieveSize | Grams | g | Cu Grams | €, Wegh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
-2.00 4.00 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.12
7 -1.50 2.83 0.11 0.11 0.23 0.23
10 -1.00 2.00 0.06 0.06 0.29 0.29
14 -0.50 1.41 0.50 0.50 0.79 0.79
18 0.00 1.00 1.35 1.35 2.14 2.14
25 0.50 0.71 3.33 3.34 5.47 5.48
35 1.00 0.50 9.90 9.92 15.37 15.40
45 1.50 0.35 29.87 29.93 45.24 45.33
60 2.00 0.25 38.03 38.10 83.27 83.43
80 2.50 0.18 13.25 13.28 96.52 96.71
120 3.00 0.13 2.23 2.23 98.75 98.94
170 3.50 0.09 0.30 0.30 99.05 99.24
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.04 99.09 99.28
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 99.09 99.28
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.44 2.02 1.89 1.56 1.16 1.01 0.43
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.49 0.36 0.61 -0.98 6.42




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-04 COMP

Analysis Date:

07-06-21

Analyzed By: SF

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Composite
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.60 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
99.68 99.68 0.58 0.00 #230 - 0.60
Seve Numper| SSieSze | SieveSize | Grams | g | Cu Grams | €, Wegh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.61 0.61 1.51 1.51
-2.25 4.76 0.13 0.13 1.64 1.64
-2.00 4.00 0.29 0.29 1.93 1.93
7 -1.50 2.83 1.26 1.26 3.19 3.19
10 -1.00 2.00 2.19 2.20 5.38 5.39
14 -0.50 1.41 4.29 4.30 9.67 9.69
18 0.00 1.00 6.46 6.48 16.13 16.17
25 0.50 0.71 13.45 13.49 29.58 29.66
35 1.00 0.50 24.33 24.41 53.91 54.07
45 1.50 0.35 24.80 24.88 78.71 78.95
60 2.00 0.25 13.58 13.62 92.29 92.57
80 2.50 0.18 5.76 5.78 98.05 98.35
120 3.00 0.13 0.84 0.84 98.89 99.19
170 3.50 0.09 0.16 0.16 99.05 99.35
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.05 99.10 99.40
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 99.10 99.40
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.21 1.69 1.42 0.92 0.33 -0.01 -1.09
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.78 0.58 1 -1.17 5.562




DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: DCVC-21-05 COMP

Analysis Date:

07-06-21

Analyzed By: SF

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sp Composite
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.82 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
99.91 99.91 0.79 0.00 #230 - 0.80
Seve Numper| SSieSze | SieveSize | Grams | g | Cu Grams | €, Wegh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02
-2.00 4.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03
7 -1.50 2.83 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.12
10 -1.00 2.00 0.24 0.24 0.36 0.36
14 -0.50 1.41 0.77 0.77 1.13 1.13
18 0.00 1.00 2.14 2.14 3.27 3.27
25 0.50 0.71 492 492 8.19 8.19
35 1.00 0.50 15.07 15.08 23.26 23.27
45 1.50 0.35 31.64 31.67 54.90 54.94
60 2.00 0.25 28.76 28.79 83.66 83.73
80 2.50 0.18 12.57 12.58 96.23 96.31
120 3.00 0.13 2.38 2.38 98.61 98.69
170 3.50 0.09 0.40 0.40 99.01 99.09
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.09 99.10 99.18
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 99.12 99.20
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.45 2.01 1.85 1.42 1.03 0.76 0.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.39 0.38 0.67 -0.58 4.59




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: BORROW AREA A1

Analysis Date:

07-08-21

Analyzed By: SF

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/8/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
Sp Composite
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.79 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
99.94 99.94 0.72 0.00 #230 - 0.71
Sieve Number| SIS | (BT Sore) | Retamed |  Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.07 0.27 0.28
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.28
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.04 0.31 0.32
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.08 0.39 0.40
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.04 0.43 0.44
14 -0.50 1.41 0.09 0.09 0.52 0.53
18 0.00 1.00 0.27 0.27 0.79 0.80
25 0.50 0.71 0.69 0.69 1.48 1.49
35 1.00 0.50 2.19 2.19 3.67 3.68
45 1.50 0.35 9.07 9.08 12.75 12.76
60 2.00 0.25 34.37 34.39 47.11 47.15
80 2.50 0.18 42.29 42.32 89.41 89.47
120 3.00 0.13 7.97 7.97 97.38 97.44
170 3.50 0.09 1.55 1.55 98.92 98.99
200 3.75 0.07 0.22 0.22 99.14 99.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.08 99.22 99.29
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 2.44 2.33 2.03 1.68 1.55 1.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.97 0.26 0.59 -2.49 20.91




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: 2021 Borrow Area A - Supplemental Evaluation

Sample Name: BORROW AREA A2

Analysis Date:

07-06-21

Analyzed By: SF

—

DASTAL

ProTecTion
EngINEERING

Coastal Protection Engineering
4038 Masonboro Loop Road
Wilmington, NC 28409

DARE COUNTY 2021.GPJ 7/7/21

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sp Composite
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 078 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
99.84 99.84 0.75 0.00 #230 - 0.77
Seve Numper| SSieSze | SieveSize | Grams | g | Cu Grams | €, Wegh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.18 0.18 0.49 0.49
-2.25 4.76 0.06 0.06 0.55 0.55
-2.00 4.00 0.11 0.11 0.66 0.66
7 -1.50 2.83 0.42 0.42 1.08 1.08
10 -1.00 2.00 0.76 0.76 1.84 1.84
14 -0.50 1.41 1.64 1.64 3.48 3.48
18 0.00 1.00 2.95 2.95 6.43 6.43
25 0.50 0.71 6.49 6.50 12.92 12.93
35 1.00 0.50 15.20 15.22 28.12 28.15
45 1.50 0.35 27.67 27.71 55.79 55.86
60 2.00 0.25 29.01 29.06 84.80 84.92
80 2.50 0.18 11.95 11.97 96.75 96.89
120 3.00 0.13 1.95 1.95 98.70 98.84
170 3.50 0.09 0.32 0.32 99.02 99.16
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.06 99.08 99.22
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 99.09 99.23
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
242 1.98 1.83 1.39 0.90 0.60 -0.24
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.28 0.41 0.83 -1.43 7.39
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